H. F. No. 515

CHAPTER 69.

Amendment. 17th Judicial district.

An Act to amend section one (1), chapter ninety-two (92) of the General Laws of 1897, entitled "An act to amend an act entitled 'An act for the establishing of a new judicial district to be known as the seventeenth (17th) judicial district, and to fix dates for holding court therein, approved March 12, 1897."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter ninetytwo (92) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred ninety-seven (1897) be and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Term of court Jackson Co.

"Section I. That section two (2) of an act entitled 'An act for the establishing of a new judicial district to be known as the seventeenth (17th) judicial district, and to fix dates for holding court therein, approved March 12, 1897,' be amended by striking out the fourth line in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following words: 'In Jackson county, from the first Tuesday in March to the third Monday in May, and from the first Tuesday in October to the third Monday in November of each year.'"

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1901.

H. F. No. 184

CHAPTER 70.

An Act to designate the plan of conducting life and casualty insurance companies, in the State of Minnesota, and to provide penalties for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Designations on policies. Section I. All life and casualty insurance companies, associations or societies doing business in this state, except those associations and fraternal societies having a ritual and operating on the lodge plan, shall have the words "Old Line Assessment Plan, or Stipulated Premium Plan," as the case may be, printed or stamped in bold-face type on the face of all policies, renewal receipts, circulars and applications for policies hereafter to be issued or circulated. The words "old line assessment plan," or "stipulated premium plan," as the case

may be, to make one of the principal lines near the top thereof, and to be printed or stamped in some other color of ink than the balance of said policies, renewal receipts,

circulars and applications.

SEC. 2. That if any such life or casualty insurance Penalty for company, association or society shall at any time fail ance. or refuse to comply with the foregoing provisions of section one (1) of this act, the insurance commissioner shall upon knowledge of such failure or refusal forthwith suspend or revoke all authority to such company, association or society, and all its agents, to do business in this state.

non-compil-

That any officer, agent or solicitor of such Sec. 3. life or casualty insurance company, association or society who shall neglect or refuse to comply with, or who shall violate any of the provisions of this act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100), or more than five hundred dollars (\$500), in the discretion of the court.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1st, 1901.

Approved March 22, 1901.

CHAPTER 71.

H. F. No. 507.

An Act to authorize counties having a population of Public Parks in cities of not less than one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants from 150,000 and not over two hundred thousand inhabitants to pro- habitants. cure title to lands for public purposes, to improve the same by the preservation or cultivation of timber thereon, and to establish or aid in establishing public parks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in all counties of this state having, according to the then last completed state or national gift or purcensus, a population of not less than one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants, and not more than two hundred thousand inhabitants, it shall be lawful for the Board of County Commissioners of any such county in this state whenever in the judgment of said board the present or future public interests of said county would be promoted thereby, to procure and receive by gift or by purchase the title to any lands in said county, not exceeding an amount reasonably necessary for public purposes, and they may improve and beautify the same